

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

SKU: BGI958

Bar fridge - 900mm - 200 litres - with 2 glass hinged doors - black



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for BGI958 Bar Fridge

1. General Information

The BGI958 Bar Fridge is designed for commercial use, specifically for bars and restaurants, providing optimal storage conditions for beverages. With a capacity of 200 liters, it efficiently maintains the perfect cooling temperature while ensuring easy access to drinks through its double glass hinged doors.

2. Safety Information

- Electrical Safety: Ensure the fridge is connected to an appropriately rated electrical outlet. Avoid using extension cords.
- Ventilation: The fridge requires adequate ventilation at the rear for safe operation. Do not obstruct airflow.
- Heavy Items: Do not overload the shelves to prevent accidents or damage to the appliance.
- Temperature Monitoring: Regularly check the temperature settings to ensure beverages are stored at safe temperatures (below 4°C for perishables).
- Cleaning: Always unplug the unit before cleaning to avoid electric shock.
- Child Safety: Ensure that children do not play with or climb on the appliance to avoid injuries.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: BGI958
- Capacity: 200 liters
- Dimensions: 900 mm (W) x 510 mm (D) x 900 mm (H)
- Temperature Range: 0°C to 10°C
- Power Supply: 220-240V / 50Hz
- Power Consumption: 210W
- Weight: 65 kg
- Material: Stainless steel exterior with double-glazed glass doors
- Features: Adjustable shelves, LED interior lighting, digital temperature display, and self-closing doors.

4. Setup and Installation

1. Location: Choose a stable, level surface away from direct sunlight, heat sources, and moisture.
2. Unpacking: Remove all packaging materials and inspect the fridge for damage during transport.
3. Positioning: Place the fridge allowing a minimum of 10 cm space at the rear for ventilation.
4. Leveling: Adjust the legs of the fridge to ensure it is level.
5. Power Connection: Plug the fridge into the appropriate electrical outlet. Ensure the power switch is in the "On" position.
6. Temperature Setting: Set the desired cooling temperature using the digital display control.

5. Operation

- To operate the fridge, simply open the doors, select the desired temperature, and load the drinks.
- The fridge will automatically regulate the temperature.
- Regularly check the digital display for temperature readings.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily Cleaning: Wipe the exterior with a damp cloth and mild detergent to prevent the buildup of dirt.
- Interior Cleaning: Unplug the fridge and empty the contents. Clean the interior with a solution of warm water and baking soda.
- Defrosting: If there's excess frost buildup, defrost the fridge by unplugging it and allowing the frost to melt before cleaning.
- Filter Maintenance: Check and clean the air filter monthly to ensure efficient operation.

7. Troubleshooting

- Fridge Not Cooling: Check if the fridge is plugged in and the power switch is on. Ensure there is proper airflow.
- Temperature Fluctuation: Verify the temperature setting. Ensure doors are closing properly.
- Noise Issues: Minimal noise is normal. If noise is excessive, check for loose components or ensure the fridge is level.

8. Disposal

Disposal of this appliance must be done according to local regulations concerning waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE). Contact your local waste management authority for guidance on proper disposal procedures.

9. Contact

For additional support or inquiries, contact us at:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Bar-Kühlschrank 900mm 200 Liter mit 2 Glas-Scharnier-Türen schwarz (BGI958)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des Bar-Kühlschranks BGI958. Dieses Gerät bietet ausreichend Platz für die Aufbewahrung von Getränken und Futter. Bitte lesen Sie dieses Handbuch sorgfältig durch, um die ordnungsgemäße Nutzung und Wartung des Geräts zu gewährleisten.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Allgemeine Sicherheit: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Kühlschrank auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche steht.
- Elektrische Sicherheit: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät ordnungsgemäß geerdet ist, um elektrische Schläge zu vermeiden. Verwenden Sie keine Verlängerungskabel.
- Benutzungshinweise: Öffnen Sie die Türen nicht zu lange, um die Temperatur im Inneren nicht zu erhöhen.
- Lagerung von Lebensmitteln: Lagern Sie nur zulässige Lebensmittel und Getränke im Kühlschrank. Achten Sie auf die Haltbarkeitsdaten.
- Reinigung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät vor der Reinigung vom Stromnetz getrennt ist. Verwenden Sie keine scharfen Reinigungsmittel.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modell: BGI958
- Abmessungen: 900mm (B) x 2200mm (H) x 520mm (T)
- Kapazität: 200 Liter
- Tür: 2 Glas-Scharnier-Türen
- Temperaturbereich: 2°C bis 8°C
- Energieverbrauch: 0,75 kWh/24h

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Entfernen Sie alle Verpackungsmaterialien und Styropor von der Einheit.
- Stellen Sie den Kühlschrank auf eine stabile, waagerechte Fläche.
- Lassen Sie einen Abstand von mindestens 100 mm zu Wänden und anderen Geräten für eine optimale Luftzirkulation.
- Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine geeignete Steckdose an und stellen Sie sicher, dass die Spannung mit der auf dem Typenschild angegebenen übereinstimmt.
- Warten Sie mindestens zwei Stunden, bevor Sie das Gerät einschalten, um den Kühlkreislauf zu stabilisieren.

5. Betrieb

- Schalten Sie den Kühlschrank über den Hauptschalter ein.
- Stellen Sie die gewünschte Temperatur über das Thermostat ein.
- Überwachen Sie die Innentemperatur regelmäßig, um eine optimale Kühlung zu gewährleisten.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Innenräume regelmäßig mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel.
- Verwenden Sie ein weiches Tuch, um Schmutz und Flecken zu entfernen.
- Überprüfen Sie alle paar Wochen die Türdichtungen und reinigen Sie sie bei Bedarf, um eine reibungslose Funktion zu gewährleisten.
- Achten Sie darauf, die Kondensatorspulen zu reinigen, um die Effizienz zu maximieren.

7. Fehlersuche

- Gerät kühlt nicht: Überprüfen Sie die Stromversorgung und die Temperatureinstellung.
- Ungewohnte Geräusche: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Kühlschrank auf einer stabilen Fläche steht.
- Bildung von Eis: Überprüfen Sie die Türdichtungen auf Lecks und schließen Sie die Türen ordnungsgemäß.

8. Entsorgung

Bitte entsorgen Sie das Gerät gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte. Trennen Sie das Gerät vor der Entsorgung vom Stromnetz.

9. Kontakt

Bei Fragen oder Anliegen erreichen Sie uns unter:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de BGI958 Bar Koelkast

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de BGI958 Bar Koelkast. Dit apparaat is ontworpen om een betrouwbare en efficiënte opslagoplossing te bieden voor uw drankjes en andere gekoelde goederen. Zorg ervoor dat u deze handleiding zorgvuldig doorleest en bewaart voor toekomstig gebruik.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Algemene Veiligheid: Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat goed is geïnstalleerd en dat de luchtcirculatie niet wordt belemmerd.
- Elektrische Veiligheid: Gebruik alleen een goed geaard stopcontact. Voorkom het gebruik van verlengsnoeren of adapters.
- Schokgevaar: Raak de interne componenten van de koelkast niet aan wanneer deze is ingeschakeld.
- Brandgevaar: Plaats de koelkast niet in de nabijheid van open vlammen of andere hittebronnen.
- Kinderen: Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen zonder toezicht. Zorg ervoor dat kinderen niet met het apparaat spelen.
- Gevaarlijke materialen: Bewaar geen explosieve of gevaarlijke materialen in de koelkast.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Product: BGI958 Bar Koelkast
- Afmetingen: 900 mm breed
- Inhoud: 200 liter
- Deuren: 2 glazen scharnierdeuren
- Temperatuur: Instelbare temperatuur tussen 0°C en 10°C
- Gestart vermogen: 180W
- Koelsysteem: Ventilatiekoeling
- Kleur: Zwart

4. Installatie en opstelling

- Plaats de koelkast op een vlakke, stabiele ondergrond.
- Zorg voor voldoende ruimte rondom het apparaat voor luchtcirculatie (minimaal 10 cm aan alle zijden).
- Sluit de koelkast aan op een passend stopcontact. Controleer of het stopcontact in goede staat verkeert.
- Controleer of de deur gemakkelijk opent en sluit.

5. Bediening

- Zet de koelkast aan met de aan/uit-schakelaar.
- Stel de gewenste temperatuur in met de temperatuurregelaar.
- Laat de koelkast minstens 2 uur draaien voordat u deze gaat vullen.

6. Schoonmaken en onderhoud

- Schakel de koelkast uit en ontkoppel deze van het stroomnet voordat u schoonmaakt.
- Maak de binnen- en buitenkant schoon met een vochtige doek en een mild schoonmaakmiddel.
- Zorg ervoor dat de afvoergleuven vrij zijn van vuil om een optimale koeling te waarborgen.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Koelkast koelt niet: Controleer of het apparaat aanstaat en goed is aangesloten.
- Overmatige geur: Reinig de binnenkant grondig en controleer op bedorven voedsel.
- Deuren sluiten niet goed: Controleer of er geen blokkades zijn en dat de scharnieren goed functioneren.

8. Afvalverwerking

Volg de lokale voorschriften voor het afvoeren van het apparaat. Lever het in bij een erkende afvalverwerkingsfaciliteit.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u ons bereiken via:

- E-mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Refrigerador de Bar 900mm 200 Litros con 2 Puertas de Cristal y Bisagra - BGI958

1. Información General

Este manual proporciona información esencial sobre el Refrigerador de Bar BGI958, diseñado para mantener sus bebidas frías y a la mano. Este aparato es perfecto para bares, restaurantes y eventos. Antes de usar el producto, lea todas las instrucciones contenidas en este manual.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Advertencia de electricidad: Asegúrese de que la instalación eléctrica del refrigerador cumpla con las regulaciones locales.
- Ubicación: Coloque el refrigerador en una superficie nivelada y estable. Evite exponerlo a la luz solar directa, calor extremo o humedad excesiva.
- Manipulación: No toque las partes eléctricas con las manos mojadas.
- Ventilación: Asegúrese de que el refrigerador tenga suficiente espacio para la ventilación adecuada.
- Uso adecuado: Este refrigerador está diseñado únicamente para almacenamiento de bebidas. No coloque alimentos, productos químicos o materiales inflamables.
- Mantenimiento: Realice el mantenimiento periódico según se indica en este manual. Desconecte el aparato de la red eléctrica antes de cualquier limpieza o mantenimiento.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: BGI958
- Dimensiones: 900 mm (ancho) x 500 mm (fondo) x 840 mm (alto)
- Capacidad: 200 litros
- Puertas: 2 puertas de cristal con bisagra
- Temperatura: Rango de temperatura de 0°C a 10°C
- Clase energética: C
- Material interior: Acero inoxidable
- Número de estantes: 4 estantes ajustables

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Desembalaje: Retire el refrigerador de la caja y elimine todos los materiales de embalaje.
2. Ubicación: Coloque el refrigerador en un lugar adecuado, asegurándose de que haya al menos 10 cm de espacio en la parte posterior y los lados para una correcta ventilación.
3. Conexión eléctrica: Enchufe el refrigerador en una toma de corriente adecuada. Asegúrese de que la tensión sea la correcta (230V).
4. Nivelado: Ajuste las patas del refrigerador para asegurarse de que esté nivelado.

5. Operación

- Encendido: Encienda el refrigerador usando el interruptor principal ubicado en la parte posterior. Ajuste la temperatura con el control del termostato según sus necesidades.
- Carga: Permita que el aparato se enfríe antes de cargarlo con bebidas. No sobrecargue el refrigerador para asegurar una circulación de aire adecuada.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza interior: Limpie el interior con un paño suave y una solución moderada de agua y detergente. Evite el uso de productos químicos agresivos.
- Mantenimiento de puertas: Asegúrese de que las puertas cierren correctamente y realice ajustes si es necesario.
- Revisión periódica: Chequee los componentes eléctricos y el sistema de refrigeración cada seis meses para garantizar el funcionamiento óptimo.

7. Solución de Problemas

- El refrigerador no enciende: Verifique la conexión eléctrica y el interruptor de encendido.
- Temperatura inadecuada: Asegúrese de que el termostato esté ajustado correctamente y que no esté sobrecargado.
- Condensación en el interior: Verifique que las puertas cierren correctamente y no haya fugas de aire.

8. Eliminación

Al final de la vida útil del refrigerador, desasegrese de él de manera responsable. No arroje el aparato a la basura doméstica. Consulte las regulaciones locales sobre reciclaje y eliminación de aparatos eléctricos.

9. Contacto

Para más información o consulta sobre el producto, contáctenos:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

Por favor, guarde este manual en un lugar seguro para futuras consultas.

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel de Produit pour Réfrigérateur Bar 900mm 200 Litres avec 2 Portes en Verre Noire (BGI958)

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi le Réfrigérateur Bar BGI958. Ce réfrigérateur est conçu pour répondre à vos besoins en matière de stockage de boissons tout en offrant une efficacité énergétique de classe A. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant l'installation et l'utilisation pour garantir un fonctionnement optimal.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Consignes Générales : Utilisez le réfrigérateur uniquement à des fins prévues comme spécifié dans ce manuel.
- Installation : Assurez-vous que l'appareil est installé sur une surface plane et stable. Ne le placez pas près de sources de chaleur.
- Électricité : Vérifiez que la tension de l'alimentation électrique correspond à celle indiquée sur l'étiquette de l'appareil. N'utilisez pas de rallonges.
- Ventilation : Laissez suffisamment d'espace autour pour permettre une circulation d'air adéquate.
- Protection de l'eau : Ne le placez pas dans des zones humides ou mouillées pour éviter les courts-circuits.
- Charge Maximale : Ne surchargez pas le réfrigérateur au-delà de la capacité recommandée.

3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

Le Réfrigérateur Bar BGI958 est doté de deux portes en verre transparent permettant une visibilité accrue de vos boissons.

Données Techniques :

- Capacité : 200 Litres
- Dimensions : 900 mm x 500 mm x 850 mm
- Classe Énergétique : A
- Température de Fonctionnement : 0°C à 10°C
- Poids : 80 kg
- Couleur : Noir
- Type de Porte : 2 Portes en Verre Hingées

4. Installation et Configuration

1. Déballage : Retirez soigneusement le réfrigérateur de son emballage.
2. Emplacement : Choisissez un emplacement approprié loin de sources de chaleur et humidité, sur une surface plane.
3. Niveau : Utilisez un niveau pour vous assurer que le réfrigérateur est de niveau.
4. Branchement : Branchez l'appareil sur une prise appropriée. Insérez complètement la fiche électrique.
5. Réglage de Température : Une fois l'appareil branché, réglez la température souhaitée en utilisant le thermostat à l'intérieur.

5. Fonctionnement

- Allumez le réfrigérateur en utilisant l'interrupteur principal.
- Réglez le thermostat sur la température désirée pour le stockage des boissons.
- Vérifiez régulièrement l'affichage de la température pour vous assurer qu'il est fonctionnel.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyage Externe : Utilisez un chiffon doux et un détergent doux pour nettoyer l'extérieur du réfrigérateur.
- Nettoyage Interne : Débranchez l'appareil avant de le nettoyer à l'intérieur. Essayez avec un chiffon humide.
- Dégivrage : Dégivrez le réfrigérateur si des glaçons s'accumulent. Ne pas utiliser d'objets tranchants.
- Vérification des Filtres : Nettoyez régulièrement les grilles et filtres pour assurer une bonne circulation de l'air.

7. Dépannage

- L'appareil ne démarre pas : Vérifiez si la prise est bien branchée et que l'alimentation fonctionne.
- Température intérieure trop élevée : Assurez-vous que les portes se ferment correctement et que l'appareil n'est pas surchargé.
- Bruit excessif : Vérifiez que le réfrigérateur est de niveau et qu'il n'y a pas d'objets obstruant le ventilateur.

8. Élimination

Ne jetez pas ce produit avec les déchets ménagers. Consultez les réglementations locales concernant le recyclage des appareils électriques.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto - Frigorifero da Bar 900mm 200 Litri con 2 Porte Vetro Nere

1. Informazioni Generali

Il frigorifero da bar è progettato per conservare bevande e cibi in modo efficiente ed elegante. Con una capacità di 200 litri e due porte in vetro, offre un accesso facile e visibile al contenuto.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Questo frigorifero è destinato esclusivamente all'uso interno.
- Assicurarsi di utilizzare il frigorifero su una superficie piana per evitare ribaltamenti.
- Non sovraccaricare gli scaffali per garantire una buona circolazione dell'aria e prestazioni ottimali.
- Non usare il dispositivo con la presa bagnata o le mani bagnate.
- Non inserire oggetti infiammabili o estremamente pesanti nel frigorifero.
- Se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato, deve essere sostituito da un tecnico qualificato.
- Tenere gli strumenti di refrigerazione lontano da fonti di calore.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: BGI958
- Capacità: 200 Litri
- Dimensioni: 900 mm (L) x 500 mm (P) x 900 mm (A)
- Tipo di porta: 2 porte in vetro
- Compressore: R600a
- Temperatura di lavoro: 0°C a 10°C
- Materiale: Struttura in acciaio inossidabile e vetro.
- Illuminazione interna a LED.

4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Scegliere una posizione adeguata con accesso a una presa elettrica.
2. Rimuovere il frigorifero dalla confezione e controllare che non ci siano danni.
3. Posizionarlo su una superficie piana.
4. Regolare i piedini per stabilizzare il frigorifero.
5. Collegare il cavo di alimentazione a una presa conforme agli specifici del prodotto.

5. Operazione

- Accendere il frigorifero utilizzando l'interruttore di alimentazione.
- Impostare la temperatura desiderata utilizzando il pannello di controllo.
- Attendere alcune ore per raggiungere la temperatura impostata prima di caricarlo con bevande o alimenti.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire l'esterno del frigorifero con un panno umido e detergente non abrasivo.
- Per l'interno, rimuovere eventuali ripiani e pulirli separatamente.
- Svuotare e pulire il serbatoio dell'acqua e il condensatore regolarmente.
- Controllare e sostituire le guarnizioni delle porte se usurate.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se il frigorifero non si accende, controllare la presa di corrente e il cavo.
- Se non raggiunge la temperatura impostata, assicurarsi che le porte siano ben chiuse e non siano sovraccariche.
- Rumori insoliti possono derivare da un'errata posizione. Allineare il frigorifero.
- In caso di ghiaccio eccessivo, controllare che il termostato non sia impostato troppo basso.

8. Smaltimento

Il frigorifero deve essere smaltito secondo le normative locali sui rifiuti elettrici ed elettronici. Non gettare insieme ai rifiuti domestici. Rivolgersi a un centro di smaltimento autorizzato.

9. Contatto

Per ulteriori informazioni e assistenza, contattaci:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania